purchasing authority may transfer or sell surplus or obsolete supplies, materials, or equipment, 

subject to City Council approval. 

C. Competitive Bidding Requirements 

Before entering into a contract, or making any purchase or sale involving more than Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00): 

1. The contract or sale must be approved by the City Council. 

2. Competitive bidding shall be required, unless otherwise exempted by this Chapter. 

3. Written notice for sealed bids shall be issued by the purchasing authority. 

D. Notice and Bid Procedures

[...]

alterations, maintenance of buildings, equipment, streets, bridges, and other physical facilities. 

G. Mayor’s Purchasing Authority 

1. In emergencies, the Mayor may approve purchases not exceeding One Thousand Dollars 

($1,000.00) without prior approval. 

2. The Mayor may approve routine purchases up to One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500.00). 

3. Any purchase beyond these limits requires City Council approval. 

H. Payment Procedure in Lieu of Purchase Orders 

At the direction of the City Mayor, a payment procedure may be used in place of purchase 

orders, whereby properly submitted and due claims and invoices are processed and paid as

[...]

the sole beneficiary. 

Amended April 28, 2022 

SECTION 7-105. WHEN BIDDING NOT REQUIRED 

A. The following may be purchased without giving an opportunity for competitive bidding: 

1. Supplies, materials, equipment or contractual services where cost does not exceed Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) in a single transaction; 

2. Supplies, materials, equipment or contractual services which can be furnished only by a 

single dealer or a sole source vendor, or which have a uniform price wherever bought; 

3. Supplies, materials, equipment or contractual services purchased from another unit of